

June 11, 2021

Via Electronic Filing

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attention: Filing Center 201 High Street, Ste. 100 P. O. Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

Re: UM 1514 PGE's Supplement to Application for Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots

Enclosed for filing is Portland General Electric Company's ("PGE") Supplement to its September 21, 2017 Application for Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots.

A Notice regarding the filing of this application has been provided to the parties on the UM 1514 service list.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions or require further information, please call me at (503) 464-7488.

Please direct all formal correspondence, questions, or requests to the following e-mail address: pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Jaki Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement

JF/np

Enclosure

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1514

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots

SUPPLEMENT TO DEFERRAL APPLICATION DATED SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

Pursuant to ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) hereby supplements its request for authorization to defer the costs associated with the Automated Demand Response (Energy Partner) pilots most recently approved by Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission or OPUC) Order No. 20-479.

I. Deferral Status

On September 21, 2017, PGE filed a request to defer costs associated with the Energy Partner pilots: Non-Residential Direct Load Control Pilot (PGE Schedule 25) and Non-Residential Demand Response Pilot (PGE Schedule 26). The application also established an evaluation schedule for both pilots. The deferral was approved by Commission Order No. 17-429 and subsequent reauthorizations were approved by Commission Order Nos. 19-151, 20-259 and 20-479. Those orders also authorized PGE's evaluation schedules, which were designed to evaluate both pilots together.

In a recent conversation with OPUC Staff on June 1, 2021, parties agreed that an independent program evaluation is a requirement for PGE to transition Schedule 26 from pilot to program. Separate evaluation reports are necessary for Schedule 25 and Schedule 26 to clearly

delineate factors informing OPUC oversight of Schedule 25 design modification and its

consideration of Schedule 26 program readiness. Because authorized conditions related to the

deferral have changed, PGE proposes to modify the following aspects of its recent UM 1514

application.

Initial Proposals to Modify:

• PGE proposed that the final evaluation be submitted in Q2 of 2021; and

• PGE proposed the final evaluation would be a combined evaluation of both pilots.

Proposed Modifications:

• PGE proposes to extend the evaluation submission to Q3 of 2021; and

• PGE proposes to separate the final evaluation into two separate evaluations to have a

comprehensive report for each pilot, individually.

II. Conclusion

For the above-noted modifications, PGE requests that the Commission issue an order

granting its request to extend the evaluation of Energy Partner Pilots as well as allow separate

evaluations for each pilot.

DATED this June 11, 2021.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/Jakí Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland

Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company

121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306

Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503.464.7488

E-Mail: jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

Attachment A

Notice of Supplement to Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1514

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Application for Authorization to Defer the Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots

NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENT TO DEFERRAL APPLICATION DATED SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

On June 11, 2021, Portland General Electric Company (PGE) filed a supplement to its application with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the Commission) for an Order to extend the evaluation of the Automated Demand Response Pilots as well as allow separate evaluations for each pilot.

Persons who wish to obtain a copy of PGE's supplemental application will be able to access it on the Commission website.

Any person who wishes to submit written comments to the Commission on PGE's application must do so no later than July 11, 2021.

Dated this June 11, 2021.

/s/ Jaki Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503.464.7488

E-Mail: jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day caused the **Notice of Supplemental Application for Authorization to Defer Costs Associated with Automated Demand Response Pilots** to be served by electronic mail to those parties whose email addresses appear on the attached service list to those parties on the attached service list for OPUC Dockets UM 1514.

Dated at Portland, Oregon, this 11th day of June, 2021.

/s/ Jaki Ferchland

Jaki Ferchland Manager, Revenue Requirement Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: 503.464.7488

E-Mail: jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com

SERVICE LIST

UM 1514

0111314	
PGE RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0306 PORTLAND OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
STEPHANIE S ANDRUS (C) PUC STAFFDEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
KACIA BROCKMAN (C) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	PO BOX 1088 SALEM OR 97308-1088 kacia.brockman@puc.oregon.gov
JAKI FERCHLAND PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	121 SW SALMON ST. 1WTC0306 PORTLAND OR 97204 jacquelyn.ferchland@pgn.com
MICHAEL GOETZ OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	610 SW BROADWAY STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 mike@oregoncub.org
ROBERT JENKS (C) OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org
LORETTA I MABINTON PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	121 SW SALMON ST - 1WTC1711 PORTLAND OR 97204 loretta.mabinton@pgn.com
MITCH MOORE (C) PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	PO BOX 1088 SALEM OR 97308-1088 mitch.moore@puc.oregon.gov
BRADLEY MULLINS MOUNTAIN WEST ANALYTICS	VIHILUOTO 15 KEPELE FI-90440 brmullins@mwanalytics.com
TYLER C PEPPLE DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC	1750 SW HARBOR WAY STE 450 PORTLAND OR 97201 tcp@dvclaw.com
JESSE D. RATCLIFFE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 jesse.d.ratcliffe@doj.state.or.us
ADAM SCHULTZ (C) OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	550 CAPITOL ST NE SALEM OR 97301 adam.schultz@oregon.gov
WENDY SIMONS OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	550 CAPITOL ST NE 1ST FL SALEM OR 97301 wendy.simons@oregon.gov
S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE (C) DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	1750 SW HARBOR WAY STE 450 PORTLAND OR 97201 bvc@dvclaw.com